

MAINE SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT

SITTING AS THE LAW COURT

Law Docket No. PEN-12-582

JOHN DOE, ET AL.
Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

KELLY CLENCHY, ET AL.
Defendants-Appellees

ON APPEAL FROM THE PENOBSCOT COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT

BRIEF OF APPELLANT MAINE HUMAN RIGHTS COMMISSION

John P. Gause, Esq., Bar No. 8192
Commission Counsel
Maine Human Rights Commission
51 State House Station
Augusta, ME 04333-0051
(207) 624-6290

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY	5
STATEMENT OF ISSUES ON APPEAL	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT AND STANDARD OF REVIEW	7
ARGUMENT	9
I. THE MHRA	9
II. ASSIGNMENT TO SEPARATE BATHROOMS	10
III. DENIAL OF ACCESS TO GIRLS’ SHARED BATHROOMS	11
1. Segregation and Denial of Full and Equal Enjoyment.....	11
2. Denial of Reasonable Accommodation	14
3. Disparate Impact	18
IV. BATHROOM REGULATION AND STATUTE	19
CONCLUSION.....	36
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bakala v. Town of Stonington</i> , 647 A.2d 85 (Me. 1994)	33
<i>Bill Fitts Auto Sales, Inc. v. Daniels</i> , 922 S.W.2d 718 (Ark. 1996).....	24
<i>Brent Leasing Co., Inc. v. State Tax Assessor</i> , 2001 ME 90, 773 A.2d 457.....	28
<i>Brown v. Zavaras</i> , 63 F.3d 967 (10 th Cir. 1995)	23
<i>Curry v. Allan S. Goodman, Inc.</i> , 944 A.2d 925 (Conn. 2008).....	16
<i>Davis v. City of Berkeley</i> , 794 P.2d 897 (Cal. 1990)	32
<i>Director of Bureau of Labor Standards v. Cormier</i> , 527 A.2d 1297 (Me. 1987).....	23
<i>Dobre v. Amtrak</i> , 850 F.Supp. 284, 286 (E.D.Pa.1993).....	26
<i>Doe v. City of Belleville</i> , 119 F.3d 563 (7th Cir.1997)	34
<i>Edge v. Brice</i> , 113 N.W.2d 755 (Iowa 1962).....	33
<i>Enriquez v. West Jersey Health Systems</i> , 777 A.2d 365 (N.J.Super.A.D. 2001)	26
<i>F.R. Carroll, Inc. v. TD Bank, N.A.</i> , 2010 ME 115, 8 A.3d 646.....	7
<i>Federal Exp. Corp. v. Holowecki</i> 128 S.Ct. 1147 (2008)	27
<i>Glenn v. Brumby</i> , 663 F.3d 1312 (11 th Cir. 2011).....	26, 34
<i>Goins v. West Group</i> , 635 N.W.2d 717 (Minn. 2001)	15
<i>Higgins v. New Balance Athletic Shoe, Inc.</i> , 194 F.3d 252 (1st Cir. 1999)	34
<i>Hispanic Aids Forum v. Estate of Bruno</i> , 792 N.Y.S.2d 43 (N.Y.A.D. 1 Dept. 2005).....	15
<i>In re Lovo-Lara</i> , 23 I. & N. Dec. 746 (BIA 2005).....	25
<i>Jackson Brook Inst., Inc. v. Maine Ins. Guar. Ass'n</i> , 2004 ME 140, 861 A.2d 652	23
<i>Kastl v. Maricopa County Community College Dist.</i> , 2004 WL 2008954 (D.Ariz. 2004)	23, 30
<i>Maffei v. Kolaeton Industry, Inc.</i> , 626 N.Y.S.2d 391 (N.Y.Sup. 1995).....	24
<i>Maine Human Rights Comm'n v. City of Auburn</i> , 408 A.2d 1253 (Me. 1979)	18
<i>Maine Human Rights Comm'n v. United Paperworkers Int'l Union</i> , 383 A.2d 369 (Me. 1978).....	22
<i>Maine Human Rights Commission v. Canadian Pacific Ltd.</i> , 458 A.2d 1225 (Me. 1983).....	28
<i>Maine Human Rights Comm'n v. United Paperworkers Int'l Union</i> , 383 A.2d 369 (Me. 1978)....	11, 14, 22
<i>Maine Human Rights Com'n v. City of South Portland</i> , 508 A.2d 948 (Me. 1986)	16, 17
<i>Maritime Energy v. Fund Ins. Review Bd.</i> , 2001 ME 45, 767 A.2d 812	27
<i>Moody-Herrera v. State, Dept. of Natural Resources</i> , 967 P.2d 79 (Alaska 1998).....	16
<i>Paper v. Rent-A-Wreck</i> , 463 N.W.2d 298 (Minn.App. 1990).....	19
<i>Perry v. Town of Friendship</i> , 237 A.2d 405 (Me. 1968)	8
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228, 109 S.Ct. 1775, 104 L.Ed.2d 268 (1989)	25, 34
<i>Radtko v. Miscellaneous Drivers & Helpers Union Local No. 638 Health, Welfare, Eye & Dental Fund</i> , 867 F.Supp.2d 1023 (D.Minn. 2012).....	24
<i>Ramsey v. Baxter Title Co.</i> , 2012 ME 113, 54 A.3d 710	8
<i>Richards v. U. S. Tennis Ass'n</i> , 400 N.Y.S.2d 267 (N.Y.Sup. 1977).....	24
<i>Rideout v. Riendeau</i> , 2000 ME 198, 761 A.2d 291.....	32
<i>Rippett v. Bemis</i> , 672 A.2d 82 (Me. 1996).....	8
<i>S.D. Warren Co. v. Inhabitants of Town of Gorham</i> , 25 A.2d 471 (Me. 1942).....	29

<i>Saint Francis College v. Al-Khazraji</i> , 481 U.S. 604, 107 S.Ct. 2022 (1987)	33
<i>Saunders v. Tisher</i> , 2006 ME 94, 902 A.2d 830	8
<i>Schroer v. Billington</i> , 577 F.Supp.2d 293 (D.D.C. 2008).....	23
<i>Schwanda v. Bonney</i> , 418 A.2d 163 (Me. 1980).....	29
<i>Schwenk v. Hartford</i> , 204 F.3d 1187 (9 th Cir. 2000).....	26
<i>Smith v. City of Salem, Ohio</i> , 378 F.3d 566 (6 th Cir. 2004)	26
<i>South Portland Civil Service Com'n v. City of South Portland</i> , 667 A.2d 599 (Me. 1995).....	8
<i>Steele v. Smalley</i> , 141 Me. 355, 358, 44 A.2d 213 (Me. 1945).....	27
<i>Stone v. Board of Registration in Medicine</i> , 503 A.2d 222 (Me. 1986)	33
<i>Town of Baldwin v. Carter</i> , 2002 ME 52, 794 A.2d 62	32
<i>Town of Baldwin v. Carter</i> , 2002 ME 52, 794 A.2d at 66	33
<i>Tronetti v. TLC HealthNet Lakeshore Hosp.</i> , 2003 WL 22757935 (W.D.N.Y. 2003)	26
<i>Ulane v. Eastern Airlines, Inc.</i> , 581 F.Supp. 821 (N.D.Ill. 1983).....	23, 24
<i>Watt v. Unifirst Corporation</i> , 2009 ME 47, 969 A.2d 897	5
<i>Wells v. Franklin Broadcasting Corp.</i> , 403 A.2d 771 (Me. 1979)	22

Statutes

20-A M.R.S. § 6501 (2012)	21
5 M.R.S. § 4553	passim
5 M.R.S. § 4572	12, 22
5 M.R.S. § 4572-A.....	22
5 M.R.S. § 4592	9, 11, 14, 34
5 M.R.S. § 4602	9, 12, 14

Other Authorities

<i>Mia Macy v. Eric Holder</i> , EEOC Decision No. 0120120821 (Apr. 20, 2012).....	27
PL 2005, ch. 10	20

Rules

10-146 C.M.R. ch. 2, §§ 6(C), 11 (2013).....	25
29 C.F.R. §1910.141	30
34 C.F.R. § 106.33	31
94-348 C.M.R. ch. 3, § 3.02.....	10, 34
94-348 C.M.R. ch. 3, § 3.12.....	17, 18
94-348 C.M.R. ch. 4, § 4.01(C)(1) (2013)	22
94-348 C.M.R. ch. 4, § 4.13 (2013).....	20

Treatises

FIELD, MCKUSICK & WROTH, MAINE CIVIL PRACTICE (2d ed. 1970).....	8
------------------------------------------------------------------	---

Constitutional Provisions

Article I, Section 6-A of the Maine Constitution..... 32

Books

ANNE FAUSTO-STERLING, *SEXING THE BODY* (Basic Books 2000)..... 23
JULIE A. GREENBERG, *INTERSEXUALITY AND THE LAW* (New York University Press 2012) 23, 29

Law Review Articles

Jennifer Levi & Daniel Redman, *The Cross Dressing Case for Bathroom Equality*, 34 *Seattle U. L. Rev.* 133 (2010)..... 29
